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TOWNS!IP OFFICES: Candidates for township officel and.

CANDIDATES?S committeemen and committeewomen
DA not
ELECTICuNS: required to pay fee for filing de-

claration papers,

Aucust 25, 1938

FILED
Bourd of Llection Commlssicners / Y

S5te Louls County
Clayton, ilsscurl o ,/ ,/

Attentiont l!ir. Jac! Ue Dean
Gentlemens

We huve received your letter of Ausust 12 whiol
reads in part as {ollow.s

"Uuring il e recent campalign, 1t seems
that Circuit Judre leter tarrett, dis=
covered a case where tline Comnltteemen
and Commlitteewomen were requ.red to pay
& filing fee of (U600 wit: tieir Le=-
clarationsj as well as the Jusilces of
reace a . Constablese

"ihis informaiion was conveyed to ti:e ma=-
Jority of tie peoples Illiangz for t e above
oifices., The result was that 1n most cases
tie llin; fee wus pald to the Central Con=
mittee.

"At &« recent Committee meetins, L was ree
quested as tie Chalirman of t:e Conmittee
to get an oplnion fram you, -8 to wi.et:er
or not it will be required in tie future
that tlis filing fee of | 5e00 be paid by
all L ose seekin; t. e office of Committee~
men and Commltteewomen, Justices of Feace
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and Constables,

"I would appreciate an opinion from you at
your earliest convenlence, In tie event
your opinion is tiat it 1ls necessary for
the Committeemen and Committeewouen to pay
into the ireasury of tie County Cormittee
tiie fee of 0«00, at the tiie tLelr leclara=-
tions for office are flledj those w o fail
to pay thelr filing fee, In spite of tuls
fact, anc tieir names are printed on the
Ballot by tue Election Commissioner, and in
turn t. ey are elected to the office they
souzhts Are they or are they not qualified
to receive from the Llectlon loard a certi-
fication of Electione. # # # # #,"

it 18 clear that ti.e oiiices of Justice of tie :eace
and Coustable are towns:lp offices.

As to Justices of t' e Feace S5ec. 21306 Re 5. lloe 1929
staless

wise provided by 11 be entitled to
two jJustices of tie peace, tuv Le elected
and cormissioned in ths manner hereinafte
provideds - i w ¥ g’

“lack munieipal township, except as othere
law, .B

In the case of Carpenter ve. Hoti, 192 loe 6568, leceC69
the court salas ,

"Citles do nut elect justices = strictly
speakin’ tuere is no suc. & tildng as a

= Justice in a city except possibly in St
Louis. Justices are municlipal iowns 1ip
officerse”

In connection with tiie office of constable Sece. 11748
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Re Se livg 192Y provides in part thatt

YAt t..e general election to be held in
1920, and at eac: —eneral election every
two years t.ereafter, the qualifled voters
of each towns ip in every county in this
state srall elect a coistable, wio siall
be a resident of the towns ip for which

he 1s elected, snd wi.o shall hold is of=-
fice ior two years and until Iiis successor
be elected and qualifiedj = % & » %"

We ure of tne opinlon, therefore, that the o fices of
Justice of tlie peace and constable whic!. are fllled by the
townsi:ips exclusively, cun only be ‘classified as township
oifices. 7Tiiese offices are in fact so designated by the
statutes quoted above,

Sece 10255 He Se Moe 1929 is the only statute which
mizht in any sense be upplicable relative to deposits by
candidatcs previous to the flling of declaration paperse
1iis statute provides L at:

"wech candidate, except for a townsiip
oifice, previcus to Illing declaration
papers, as in tils article prescribved,
siall pay to the treasurer of tie state
or county central committee of the po-
litical party upon wiose iticket he pro-
poses as a candidate and seeks nomine=
tion, a certain sum of money, as follows,

I R T

We observe t erefore that the avove statute by express
wording exempts candidates for towns 1p offices from its pro-
visions requiring certain amounts in connection with each of-
fice to be pald to the treasurer of t e state or county cen-
tral committee.

Sece 10278 Hae Se lioe 1929 in comection with the elec-
tion of coumitteemen and cormiiteewomen reads as follows?
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At the Ausust primury eac: voter may
write in thie spuce left on tihe ballot

for tiat purpose the names of & man and

& wonmun, qualiried electors of t & pre-
ciuct, or votin dlstrict as tre case

may ve, for comiiteeuen for such towne
siip, or voting district, and the man

and the woman recelvinz the highest num=-
ber of votes in such townsiip, or elec~
tion dlisiriect, simll be the members of

the party committee of tie county, ar

in the case of a city not within the
county, of the clty of which suech voting
precinct, or district 1s a parts Provided,
that any qualified elector in any such
voting precinct or district may have his
or er name printed on tle primary bdllot,
or party ticket on which he or she may de-
sire to become a candidate for committee-
man or comuitteewoman by complyins with the
provisions of section 10257, Re.e 1920,
(Laws 1925, pe. 197, Secs 1.5"

T:e eiffect of the above sectlion is that t.ere is to
be no primary electlon lor t.e purpose of nominatlng candle
dates for tie offices of comuitteeuen and comxuitteewomen to
be voted ou at & subsequent general electliones Comuitteemen
and coumlitteewomen are elected at the primary election, The
names of such cancidates for election ma), howey be placed
on the ballota by complylng wit. said section 10207, which
provides low and when tihe declaration s all be flled and what
it shall containe

Section 1lORZ5U He Se L0e 1929 provides that certaln
amounts s all .e paild by eac. candicate, previcus to filing
Geclaration papers, to the treasurer of the state or county
central committee of the political party upon whose ticket
he proposes "as a caundldate and seeks nominatione" In other
worda thls statute contemplates tiat only trose candidates
who are seeking & "nomination" s!all be required to pay any
such: feees It make=s no such requirement of those seeking only
election and not & nominatlions
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We cuan t:erefore oni, arrive at the cionelusion that
candidates who file declarations for electlion to the offices
of conmitteemen anc cormitteewomen are not required to pay
any fee w:atsoever tu the treasurer of the proper party com=
mittee; that such requirements are lntended only for ti.ose
candidates seek _n;; a nominaivion for a party officee

Apparently you hsve in mind Sectlion 1l0873a found in the
Lawe of Missouri, 1937, pe 233« Thils section 1ls not applicable
to Ste Lo:ls Countye It provides that any qualified selector
in any ward of a city containing five hundred tiousand inhabi-
tants or more may have hls or ler neme pri.ted on the primary
ballot or party ticket on which he or s:ie may desire to be-
come & candidate ilor coumitteeman or committeewoman by flling
a declaration and "by paying to the treasurer of the party
committee of the city of which such ward is a part the sum of
One lLundred Uollars ({100400) # # # # #," 7This statute fure
ther provides that "in all countles in tulis state contalning
a city of the first class, tre sum of Five Uollars ({5,00) # = "
siall be paid to tie treasurer of the part: committee,

Ste Louis County does not contain a city having a
population of five hundred trousand imhabltants or more., iel-
ther does 5te. Louis .ounty have within its borders a clty of
the first classe C(onsequently Section 10273a is not applicables

G ODGL\I!&OE

The oifices of Justice of tie peace and constable are
towns:ip offices and therefore candldates for such offices
are not required to pay any amount to the treasurer of the
state or county central comnmittee of the political party to
which any such candidate might belong as a preliminary to file
in» declarations for such officese Comuitteemen and committee-
women are likewlse not required to pay any such fees bhecause
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they are seeking to be elected and not nominatede Sectlon
108563 Re Se. lioe 1920 provides only that such fee sliall be
paid by candidates seekinz a “nomination,"

Respectfully submiited

Je Fe ALLEBACH
Assistant Attorney General

AFPROVEDs:

Je E. TAYLOR

(Aeting) Attorney General
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